ATLAS GLOBAL BRANDS INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(Stated in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise provided)

38 | P a g e

30. Restatement – Share-based Payments

During the preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements for 15-month period ended March 31, 2023, the
Company determined that the share-based payment expense for the period December 31, 2021 was not valued appropriately.  As a
result, the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated
statement of changes in shareholders’ equity are restated for the period ended December 31, 2021.  There is no impact on cash
flows from operating, financing or investing activities.

The Company’s restated comparative figures as at and for the period December 31, 2021 are summarized below.  An opening
balance sheet as at March 17, 2021 was not presented as there was no impact.   The disclosures in Note 20 reflect the restated
amounts.

Impact on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss for the period from incorporation on March 17, 2021 to
December 31, 2021:

  As previously reported   Adjusted   Restated

Share based compensation  $ 767,648 $ (755,313) $ 12,335
Net loss for the period   (896,399)  755,313  (141,086)
Total comprehensive loss   (862,341)  755,313  (107,028)
Basic and diluted net loss per
common share $ (0.01) $ 0.01 $ 0.00

Impact on the consolidated statement of financial position at December 31, 2021 and consolidated statement of changes in
shareholders’ equity for the period from incorporation on March 17, 2021 to December 31, 2021:

  As previously reported   Adjusted   Restated

Contributed surplus  $ 767,648 $ (755,313) $ 12,335
Retained earnings (deficit)   (896,399)  755,313  (141,086)

 ATLAS GLOBAL BRANDS INC.
Notes to the Financial Statements
(Stated in Canadian dollars, except as otherwise provided)

39 | P a g e

31. Subsequent Events

Acquisition of GreenSeal

On April 28, 2023, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of GreenSeal Cannabis Company LTD
(“GreenSeal Cannabis”) and GreenSeal Nursery LTD (“GreenSeal Nursery”), privately-owned Ontario-based licensed cannabis
producers.

As consideration, the Company agreed to issue 10,000,000 common shares subject to a lock-up period of up-to 36 months.
Commencing on the six-month anniversary of the closing, 15% will be released from lock up every six months.  Of the 10,000,000